Finance Officer

S

..__.:r"—;,_

NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders at NSP-73 and prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the fund for IHiil. under Swachh
Bharat Mission (SBM) in favour of Purulia Zilla Parishad as defailed at NSP-
73, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.87,89,000/- (Rupees Eighty Seven Lakh
Eighty Nine Thousand) only is prepared and placed herewith for signaiire of
Finance Officers, SUDA please for onward transmission to Axis Bank L.,

Qalt Lake Sec-1I branch for electronic transfer of fund.

)/\;f:;a:‘i

108 [9
FoO A&/‘ |
R ' W‘“g\
~ sl

frmoondur po. SigP ~ A PU] 18 —bbw. J1 078
yogersss e F Jund o P T REEE
jma ) (opibucten 4 THHL /r - Netos

i . P
sy wnder By BT 4E 5
/;"m“ﬂ’y% horvis #h j;’” dyretoe el

peoot

L Jher

et B

i




y

14.

NOTE SHEET m

As pe nevised pnoposat. -Imi fon UDL Thens

6 1k bould be toneweat for hiee b setnton éLe

(9

ness b'— w}ﬂlﬁ-uch'dh Ilk blak zane ¢
Plazed Tm kid imbuubise .

B

17 91-14




Chief M

opet”

1ass :2 L —
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund to District Magistrate, Purulia for construction of Individual Household
Latrine (IHHL) for Jhaldah Municipality under Mission Nirmal Bangla (Urban)

It rﬁay kin'dlv be ‘recalled - the NSP-69-71,the Chairman, Jhalda Municipality has been
communicated accordingly and the Chairman, Jhalda Municipality vide letter No. 762/IM
dated 07.02.2019 (placed at CP-457) placed their revised proposal for 1100 no. IHHL instead
of 1988 no IHHL. According to the ‘survey conducted in the year 2015 the no. of IHHL was
1899 nos out of which 799 nos have been benefitted from HFA, HUF and IHSDP project. The
balanice no of IHHL beneficiaries will be 1100 nos (1899 -799) vide no. 762/JM dated 07.02.19
(placed at CP-457). :
As per norms of Government of India and as per approval of the Finance Department, GoWB,
permissible limit for per Individual Toilet (IHHL) is Rs.7,990/- which will be provided by
Government of India and State Government.

Now, the permissible limit of fund for the revised 1100 nos of IHHL is placed below:

sl | uLB Name ‘%;;azﬂ’aa;a&n;_ “Matching | Additional | Total Fu nd to
No | No. of | (@ Rs.4000/-) State Share | State Share | be released
IHHL (@ (@Rs.
Units : Rs.1333/-) 2657/-)
1 | Jhaldah : 1100 44,00,000/- | 1466300/- | 2922700/- 87,89,000/-
o unteipRites Lo s e el T e
< o otel o el | 44,00,000/- | 14,66,300/- | 29,22,700/- ~ 87,89,000/- |

Placed for approval.

If approved, Rs. 87,89,000/- may be released to the District Magistrate, Purulia for onward
transmission to the Jhaldah Municipality for construction of 1100 nos of IHHL for Jhaldah
Municipality. -

(5.5.G.GOUS)

s Programme Coordinator, SUDA

er Planning & Monitorin
K. §7,69,000 Qo w,H.-,Mg Il oV IHHL_74\/
Theldih Moip D o ke ,JNM,JB
S D G5 el G e ot
e Dot Mrf:g}w—le | Petrdie i T
PN J A M i ¢

ﬁ'/q/\%

\2° s

' Lok Ak
ﬁ%«ﬁ 7 arith. A Lol

Aﬂmc,}v‘m}v—,

(nan 1

ﬂlb{”4 B ‘AlrJ“ :W"”\}’ # /‘:j(_ yehoon Ak V“D
i 21 sk A A

]
L i Ok 3{% Fmru-b'&«
Diahck )&ozrn s ’f"’ & TW,“L_

U‘w“/



L g i
NOTE SHEET

Shad s uwuuphl‘u] Liodaked 5
il Uy demand ALaJAM A

Ugr =3 WY
WD A szu Vet v—fﬂ' /%}?A 2.6
: ’ﬁtﬂ CP o & lfd—?)\@f "o . ?5'3/(7”1 EL 7.
: a% i
PAEd pjg‘r /ﬂmfj

~t &CQ\ )bdf{/(
A Nou FAL ik pl?
/




e

Lo
"rO"’

AC"#C,‘D’ Dewt ana S’mver, W'!de/e.‘ |1 &
CU'W’!""“/L/‘"‘ ‘Q‘ ‘JFMA%L\ MMu}a—U INAD

633 vw-8 .
—

b FhAldd Nt VN e Ao S RCIAE

B

1988  how taved- & LbFH 7

ARy gl

?1- collef 44 T-.vlwhﬁ;_,-m‘

Ccuc»r(;’«l o 1 WYW(BMM)»% yeon

/CCMQ L%” 1{1@ Pﬁv%éo/.\ %}2017

Ac pev meacd J) svnh, 1679 bertfoaclen v

Ydodifie d i e dovand fw-7 §) 2215,
Aot w};u{ Ye.waq c(} G—}\,J\C[,—L M A~ e p .J/.—i

1988 o, O} mNi‘SJM-“m wﬁgL ?a!a(ﬂ%fi p
7 A ad. - AT TS Do 1

(;ylt,::‘;l W:d}’r{ﬁb Vo Uas miay HL,J p—#t‘/ VAVAY)
Yo WA i d o = SR, ST ARG,

VTPt es %NQUQ« 1988 b Aorame,

gyt
e % @Jf’{ A@\Q



Chief Ma

— 69—
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund to District Magistrate, Purulia for construction of Individual Household
Latrine (IHHL) for Jhaldah Municipality under Mission Nirmal Bangla (Urban)

The Chairman, Pupgha Municipality vide letter No. 197/1/JM dated 31.10.2018 (placed at CP-

11) requested the District Magistrate, Purulia for providing fund for construction of 1988 nos
of Individual Household Toilets. The Chairman, Jhaldah Municipality also endorsed a copy this
letter to Director SUDA for release of fund to the concerned authority.

The office of the District Magistrate, Purulia endorsed a copy for the same to the Director,
SUDA through the District Magistrate Office vide letter No. 81/MA Dated 14.11.2018 (placed
at CP-12) for providing fund for construction of 1988 nos of Individual Household Toilets for
Jhalda Municipality.

It may kindly be recalled that as per norms of Government of India and as per approval of the
Finance Department, GoOWB, permissible limit for per Individual Toilet (IHHL) is Rs.7,990/-

which will be provided by Government of India and State Government.

s
Nowiper IHHL permissible limit of fund is placed below:

S| | ULB Name Targeted | Central Share Matching" Additional Total Fund to
No No. of | (@ Rs.4000/-) State Share | State Share | be released
IHHL (@ (@Res.
Units Rs.1333/-) 2657/-)
1 IHHL for 1988 79,52,000/- 26,50,004/- | 52,82,116/- | 1,58,84,120/-
Jhaldah
Municipality 2
79,52,000/- 26,50,004/- _§2,82,116/- 1,58,84,120/-

Total 1988

Placed for approval.

If approved, Rs. 1,58,84,120/- may be released to the District Magistrate, Purulia for onward
transmission to the Jhaldah Municipality for construction of 1988 nos for Jhaldah
Municipality.

Y a —pt.19
%-G e
(5.5.G.GOUS)

Programme Coordinator, SUDA

ﬁ‘-’ﬂ"——"‘!} R"‘gg&é}lzo/: 74‘ am‘;‘fu\,kc/h J .
1988 Ao [HBL 1™ Thalda Mm‘u},_l,b

ki i iy

Wy\.\ﬁ

Vs

e




Finance éfficer

Director, SU_DA

Py *é'%’_
NOTE SHEET

Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector-1I Branch.

A
oY

P

oy

Jnomepdun U7 b ﬁ[}’ﬂ’
Lukdon.

As per notes and orders at NSP-01 and prepage

R o
MMH_UL”

As approved at prepage, to release the fund for Construction of
- |JHHL under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) to Purulia Zilla
Parishad, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.5,31,33,500/- (Rupees
Five Crore Thirty One Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Five
Hundred) only has been prepared favouring “Purulia Zilla
Parishad” and placed in herewith for signature of Finance Officer,

SUDA and Director, SUDA please for onward transmission to Axis



e am

NOTE SHEET vy
Nefe k%% Y l«a‘»—e(/b* be PIAMLJ
fadoodl fr pckoac £ Fork o cnoticton,
ob TyHL i~ Puanla oA £G7sz-d‘€vpm
Muyac;‘,r.,(ﬂ-y oy lae c\,r'{:/uv-‘-‘/\

M{\T[ Ho Supt o ceceovnb o .S"APLCUJ/
MNbCU) -

Macdl fr krd Afsfove

@6
. é/\%
\b
M e whhe e
o Guod B pedom forh 2 P
.
Tt LR
02— Proc?
Pl * P s




Mﬁ\\.

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub: Release of fund to District Magistrate, Purulia for construction of Individual
Household Latrine (IHHL) for Purulia and Roghunathpur Municipality under
Mission Nirmal Bangla (Urban)

The Chairman, Purulia Municipality vide letter No. PM/NUHM/184 dated 20.02.2018
(placed at CP-2) requested the District Magistrate, Purulia for providing fund for
construction of 3450 nos of Individual Household Toilets. And also aemswsth the
Roghunathpur Municipality placed a requested to the District Magistrate, Purulia vide
letter no. RM/Civil/865 dated 16.02.2018 (placed at CP-1) for providing fund for
construction of 3200 nos of Individual Household Toilets.

The office of the District Magistrate, Purulia endorsed a copy for the same to the Director,
SUDA through the District Magistrate Office vide letter No. 18/02/MA Dated 26.02.2018
(placed at CP-3) for providing fund for construction of 6450 (3450+3200) nos of Individual
Household Toilets.

It may kindly be recalled that as per norms of Government of India and as per approval of
the Finance Department, GoWB, permissible limit for per Individual Toilet (IHHL) is
Rs.7,990/- which will be provid&d by Government of India and State Government.

Now, per IHHL permissible limit of fund is placed below:

Placed for approval.

If approved, Rs. 5,31,33,500/- may be released to the District Magistrate, Purulia for
onward transmission to the Purulia and Roghunathpur Municipality for construction of
6650 (3450 nos for Purulia Municipality & 3200 nos for Roghunathpur Municipality) nos of
IHHL.

\8
o‘ﬂf
(5.5.G.GOUS)
Programme Coordinator, SUDA

Chief Manager Planning & Monitoring

@_)\'\'Aj ,,—-L/E\I\.

‘sl | ULBName | Targeted | CentralShare | Matching | Additional | Total Fund to
No No. of | (@ Rs.4000/-) State Share State Share | be released
IHHL (@ (@Rs. |
Units Rs.1333/-) 2657/-)
1 IHHL for 3,450 1,38,00,000/- | 45,98,850/- | 91,66,650/- | 2,75,65,500/-
Purulia Lol : :
| Municipality / -~ TR oY . ok L et Lt S A
2 IHHL for 3,200 1,28,00,000/- 42,65,600/- | 85,02,400/- | 2,55,68,000/-
Roghunathpur //
By R R e et S e S e T S
Total 6,650 2,66,00,000/- | 88,64,450/- | 1,76,69,050 | 5,31,33,500/-
/- f

+0 A~ \«b'g\t”}\f‘-\b” H’\ﬁow

| L

Kelea

ok it Refe it
ey LYY

R 5313357} s
% BRSNS e i e

e

g H’f’“"gﬁﬁﬁ



S ‘

NOTE SHEET m
As per notes and orders at NSP-63 and prepage
As approved at prepage, to release the fund for construction of

Public Toilets under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) to Uttar

Dinajpur District, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.2,08,00,000/-
(Rupees Two Crore Eight Lakh) only has been prepared favouring
“District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur District” an;i placed in
herewith for signature of Finance Officer, SUDA and Director,
SUDA please for onward transmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake,

Sector-II Branch.

Finance/6fficer 2
./b:,\

Director, SUDA /y}al —~
e

sk ;
s leig
T (&\x)
R ,Q%

X

\cr/,- Jromereadur P 40 ﬂjml.

W&u}n{m .
0 2028
/




L

NOTE SHEET SIUDL.
e e S daw_
T[\LP/L@'@!&‘L Q), /\.Lj_u:‘/;{ /ﬁ_ Fuv\r/( 2N ﬁwmnw
of Difich Moy offan g @ conrbonsh
of wa/(Lc Toikak (,A‘V\ k&f&j@j i/ Muﬁcffﬁd«?y
or Aifeidd sty ppese 49 zuw%
Ta ‘
The gﬁﬂ%j%& pibesnd om e frA

o Sl SUDE

Urdn SHM (V) Wyuj

e

May s Gnvn'cieve.l;
e

“‘7 be a/ldlwuf .

@U-O‘M/ME’




- /3

el Public

Sub: Release of further fund to District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur for
Toilet for Kaliaganj Municipality under Mission Nirmal Bangla (Urban)

The Chairman, Kaliaganj Municipality vide no. 382/Nirmal Bangla/18 dated 08.03.2018 (placed
at CP-425 to 431) requested the District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur endorsing a copy to the
Director, SUDA for providing fund for construction of 40 nos of Public Toilets where he required
160 nos. of Toilet seats and 160 nos of Urinal Unit. He has also submitted the vetted estimate
(placed at CP-425 to 429) for each Public Toilet having 4 nos of Toilet seat and 4 nos of Urinal
unit with estimated cost of Rs. 5,32,719/-.

It may kindly be recalled that as per norms of Government of India and as per approval of the
Finance Department, GoOWB, permissible limit for per Toilet Seat is Rs. 98000/- and per Urinal
Seat is Rs. 32000/-, which will be provided by Government of India and State Government.
Beyond that if fund is required, that should be provided by the ULB.

Now, it is observed that per Public Toilet (having 4 nos of Toilet seat and 4 nos of Urinal unit)
permissible limit of fund is placed below:

sl Items No. of Seats | Total Fund | Gol share’ State Share | Additional
No Required (in Rs.) (in Rs) 1/3 | State
(@ Rs 98000 | 40% of total | of Gol share | Share
for TS and @ (inRs.)
Rs. 32000 for Remaining
Urinal)
1 Toilet Seat 4 392000 156800 52267 182933
2 Urinal Unit 4 128000 51200 17067 59733
Total | 520000 208000 69334 242666

Hence, Per Public Toilet beyond the permissible limit fund i.e. Rs. 5,32,719/- (minus) Rs.
5,20,000/- = Rs. 12,719/- needs to be borne by the Municipality.

Now the cost within the permissible limit i.e. Rs.520000/- per Public Toilet may be approved.
And the ULB may be requested to bear the remaining Rs. 12719/- per Public Toilet.

Placed for kind approval.

If approved, Rs. 20800000/- may be released to the District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur for
onward transmission to the Kaliaganj Municipality for construction of 40 nos of Public Toilet.
Detailed break up of Gol, matching State and Additional State Shares are placed below:

( No. of Total Fund Gol share State Share Additional
\({ F,GW Required @ Rs. @ Rs. State Share,
""Toilet @ Rs. 208000/- 69334/- @ Rs.
520000/- 242666/-
40 4 20800000 8320000 2773360 9706640
S 10
o
(Sujay Mitra)

Chief Manager, Planning & Monitoring

! rector, ILGUS & SUDA
al State Mission Director, MNB (U)

Addition
& Additi

e




Finance ()fficer

Additiongl Director
& Finan¢ial Advisor

— a2 —

NOTE SHEET M

As per notes and orders at NSP-60 and prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the fund for construction of
[HHL and CT under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) to Malda
District, 02 nos. of transfer advices amounting to Rs.12,28,46,250/-
(Rupees Twelve Crore Twenty Eight Lakh Forty Six Thousand
Two Hundred Fifty) and Rs.2,66,56,000/- (Rupees Two Crore
Sixty Six Lakh Fifty Six Thousand) only have been prepared
favouring “MZP — TSC (ST)” and placed in herewith for signature
of Finance Officer, SUDA and Additional Director & Financial
Adviser, SUDA please for onward transmission to Axis Bank Ltd.,
Salt Lake, Segtor-H Branch.

St d ' P&
a RV s 3o\




¥ 1
o c? l i
NOTE SHEET m’

M"N“Wﬁ ol 0o Ablb A o
1({ ok wep- Lo wap loe e A 4

Fﬂ\rawx ol DAaich ploinisiakovy M.w(d(« :
R bl ek o SéM(u)/Mms(u)JyC)
WL SuD 4.

: RS
L AT T brebaqe Moy b Crmfotw—ﬂum
-—DN N - - gé%\-g\l}
56\?5@ A
ule- (30629“:"‘
e
W 13- 1|
N
\/l/
|
MU QG%QQ
qu\\
«5—3’\/ N




Additi

iti

. Lo -
NOTE SHEET

|

Sub: Release of fund to District Magistrate, Malda for construction of IHHL & CT with the
objective of declaring the ULBs in the District ODF

The District Magistrate, Malda vide Memo no. 290/MZP-17/MNB-1/151 dated 28.10.2017
(placed at CP-413) informed the Director, SUDA that Malda District is aiming to achieve Open
Defecation Free status by the end of November, 2017. For this he has requested to allot total
Rs.14,95,02,250/- for construction of Individual Household Latrine (IHHL) and Community Toilet
(CT) at Malda and Englishbazar Municipality, as detailed below:

Fund No of No. of Fund :
Name of IHHL required for | Community | Community Requg:d for T::EL’I.::ET
Municipality | required IHHL Toilet Toilet Semd- @Rs (i: Rs)
@Rs. 7990/- | Required Required 98000}-
English Bazar 7315 58446850 43 172 16856000 75302850
elgMalda 8060 64399400 25 100 9800000 74199400
15375 | 122846250 68 272 26656000 149502250

Now it is being proposed that the Central Share, Mandatory Matching State Share and the
Additional State Share — amounting to total Rs.14,95,02,250/- for construction of 15375 nos of
Individual Household Latrine (IHHL) units and 68 nos of Community Latrine in 2 Urban Local

Bodies — English Bazar and Malda Municipality of Malda District, as detailed in table below may
be released to the District Administration, Malda:

District Targeted No. Central Share Matching Additional Total to be
of IHHL units (@ Rs.4000/) State Share State Share Released
: (@Rs. 1333/-) (@ Rs. 2657/-)
Malda 15375 6,15,00,000 2,04,94,875 4,08,51,375 12,28,46,250
Matching e
Additional
Targeted Central Share State Stats Shass e '
; No. of Share Rl d(@R
District elease S.
Community (@Rs. (@ Rs.
iiipd (@ Rs.39,200/) 13,067/-) 45,733/-) | 98000/- per seat)
Se ok
Malda 272 1,06,62,400 35,54,224 | 1,24,39,376 | 2,66,56,000

Placed for kind approval.

-

G\
(Sujay Mitra) -

Poverty Monitoring Expert, CMU

Director, ILGUS
al State Mission Director, MNB (U)

Nober adpovt e Lq% b [pawrd

Fm,.- c,yvﬂM'a,\ ,,-(_ Ily T Z Cnm.ww\.{-f
Toi ks ol malda oo Eﬁi‘oﬁeuﬁ/

N

e —



Additionad Director
& Finandial Adviso‘

Director

|

— b";z o
NOTE SHEET

As per notes and orders at prepage m
As approved at prepage, to release the fund for construction of
IHHL, CT Urinal, PT Urinal, Capacity Building & IEC under

Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) to Alipurduar District, a transfer

advice amounting to Rs.8,46,81,110/- (Rupees Eight Crore Forty

Six Lakh Eighty One Thousand One Hundred Ten) only has been

prepared favouring “The District Magistrate, Alipurduar” and |

placed in herewith for signature of Additional Director & Financial

Adviser, SUDA and Director, SUDA please for onward transmission

to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector-II Branch.
—-v//?\-t?’

r—

o

emerendigm PLC. B0 ﬂj’?’d

g o :
,[..".49?‘ 2047 :
e




59 -

NOTE SHEET ' m
Noles prcpege "y t«‘»«-)‘é be WW-Q o
T Ll on Ao of Thil 2~y aguell

vy b pelash A G 1
\ DA v A M}T'{}M ,#/&P‘M '
W{A ['Q‘r"k C"W(‘W~

-



Additional

& Adtlitiona

i

S
Sub: Release of fund to District Magistrate, Alipurduar for construction of IHHL with the
objective of declaring the ULBs in the District ODF

The District Magistrate, Alipurduar vide Memo no. 28/MA/17 dated 25.8.2017 (placed at CP-
395) forwarding the letter of the Chairman, Alipuduar Municipality (placed at CP-393 & 394)
requested Director, SUDA to allot total Rs. 84681110/- for construction of Individual Household
Latrine (IHHL), Community Latrine and Public Toilet at Alipurduar Municipality, as detailed
below:

Individual | Community Toilet Public Toilet Total requirement
Household (80 nos.) (20 nos.) of fund
Latrine (InRs.)
(IHHL) Toilet Urinal Toilet Urinal
Pan Pan
No. required 4779 400 240 100 60
Fund
Requirement | 38184210/- 35665920/ 9080980/- 82931110/- ™
(in Rs.)

Further, He has requested to provide Rs. 5085798/- for Capacity Building and A&QE and Rs.
25428989/- for Public Awareness & IEC Activities.

Now, it is being proposed that like the fund release in these heads to other Districts, the
following funds may be released to the District Administration in the initial stage:

1. Rs. 15 Lakh may be provided for Public Awareness & IEC Activities and
2. Rs. 2.5 Lakh may be provided for Capacity Building and A&OE.

Further, they have requested for providing Rs. 86595480/- for Solid Waste Management
activities.

In this connection, it may be replied to the District Magistrate to request the Chairman,
Alipurduar Municipality to identify a land for dumping ground and scientific processing and start
preparing a DPR on Solid Waste Management in support of Municipal Engineering Directorate.
After the sanction of that DPR, the fund for SWM will be released from SUDA.

Placed for kind approval. If approved, total Rs. 84681110/- may be released to the District
Magistrate, Alipurduar for Construction of IHHL, Community Toilet, Public Toilet and also for
Capacity Building & Public Awareness activities.

- The Central and State/Additional share for this amount is placed below:

Items Central Share State Share Additional State Total
(in Rs.) (inRs.) Share (in Rs.)
(in Rs.)

IHHL 19116000/- 6372000/- 12696210/- 38184210/-
CT-Pan & 14266368/ 4755456/- 16644096/- 35665920/-
Urinal i
PT-Pan & 3632392/- 1210797/- 4237791/- 9080980/-
Urinal =
Capacity 187500/- 62500/- - 250000/-
Building
IEC 1125000/- 375000/- - 1500000/-

Iﬁrector, ILGUS
| State Mission Director, MNB (U)

Placed for kind approval.

-

G

(Sujay Mitra)
Poverty Monitoring Expert, CMU



Finance Ot#cer

ditional Birector
Financial Advisor

il r\L.——

NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders at prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the fund for construction of
HHL under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) to Uttar Dinajpur
istrict, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.1,60,43,920/- (Rupees
ne Crore Sixty Lakh Forty Three Thousand Nine Hundred
Twenty) only has been prepared favouring “District Magistrate,
Uttar Dinajpur District” and placed in herewith for signature of
Finance Officer, SUDA and Additional Director & Financial

Adviser, SUDA please for onward transmission to Axis Bank Ltd.,

Salt Lake, Sector-II Branch.

o

Q"‘
S gud
a M%V)/
/rpwr'mﬂz;/;v Lt Ko ﬂgﬂﬂ-

dbrsden-
L. of- poL7

%“TJMY Yoo




Addition
& Additi

e . soaa T e | g T

-&5’@-’

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub: Release of fund to District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur for construction of IHHL of
Islampur Municipality with the objective of declaring the ULBs in the District ODF

The District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur vide Memo no. 166/MA/XV|/2014/03 dated 16.08.2017
(placed at CP-380) forwarding the request of the Chairman, Islampur Municipality (placed at
CP-377 to 379) requested Director, SUDA to sanction and release fund for construction of 2008
nos. Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) of Islumpur Municipality.

Hence for cor)struction of 2008 nos. IHHL of Islampur Municipality total Rs.1,60,43,920 /- (Rs.
7990/- X 2008) may be released to the District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur as Central Share,
Matching State Share and Additional State Share as mentioned below:

Central Share: Rs. 80,32,000/-
Matching State Share: Rs. 26,77,333/-
Additional State Share: Rs. 53,34,587/-

Placed for kind approval.

ol

(Sujay Mitra) F~
Poverty Monitoring Expert, (

1

iwector, ILGUS
al State Mission Director, MNB (U)

Aoowe Lovek., wﬁtj‘m\ radannadh: i Lo
of Vidpich Mogifank  Utha Dinaspim o
aceovnt o conAfrmchka~ o T LU L A,
T Tnkamtfpwr uunespalaty fom L igad

Jogieg of Supt B 9@M(u]/Ml\Jr‘>(u). ]
IR




.-—-!‘-{ ~

NOTE SHEET

As per notes and orders at prepage m

As approved at prepage, to release the fund for construction of

IHHL under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) to Uttar Dinajpur

District, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.1,89,60,270/- (Rupees (
One Crore Eighty Nine Lakh Sixty Thousand Two Hunared
Seventy) only has been prepared favouring “District Magistrite,
Uttar Dinajpur District” and placed in herewith for signature of
Finance Officer, SUDA and Additional Director & Financial
Adviser, SUDA please for onward transmission to /Axis Bank Ltd.,

Salt Lake, Sector-II Branch.

Finance (fficer A v},
Additional Directof & g
& Financipl Advis ,Xi&

9’”?”"% e 7

5’“ W}:L 70 merendum ?fimcﬂfﬁ dHHL ;ﬁ ud#er .}hﬁ‘mur’
WK /ﬂm her beer f)—,&frﬁy per d 73\’4('(’& Ao it

JR g 1 7 pon P

%"5 zﬁ—’?f
q/’r»/bqt .Q%«M



Director, S

& State

]

. h{},

T

l

NOTE SHEET
SUDA

Sub: Release of fund to District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur for construction of IHHL of
Dalkhola Municipality with the objective of declaring the ULBs in the District ODF

The District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur vide Memo no. 159/MA/XVI/2014/01 dated 26.07.2017
(placed at CP-359) forwarding the request of the Chairman, Dalkhola Municipality (placed at
CP-357 to 358) requested Director, SUDA to sanction and release fund for construction of 2373
nos. Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) of Dalkhola Municipality.

Hence for construction of 2373 nos. IHHL of Dalkhola Municipality total Rs.1,89,60,270 /- (Rs.
7990/- X 2373) may be released to the District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur as Central Share,
Matching State Share and Additional State Share as mentioned below:

Central Share: Rs. 94,92,000/-

Matching State Share: Rs. 31,64,000/-
Additional State Share: Rs. 63,04,270

Placed for kind approval.

/@;\-7" :’7

(Sujay Mitra)

/ Poverty Monitoring Expert, CMU

3 X !‘O.Ba)\ne MRy bt CU‘MJW@

s
P
N
pr.




e

NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders at prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the fund for construction of
[HHL under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) to Uttar Dinajpur
District, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.6,30,73,060/- (Rupees
Six Crore Thirty Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Sixty) only has
been prepared favouring “District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur
District” and placed in herewith for signature of Finance Officer,
qUDA and Additional Director & Financial Adviser, SUDA please
for onward transmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector-II
H

branch.

Finance 4‘ficer P
o

Additional Difector X
& Financial Advisor

/ %‘oﬂh_a ’




Additional Director, ILGUS
& Additional $tate Mission Director, MNB (U

- Tk
NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub: Release of fund to District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur for construction of IHHL of
Raiganj Municipality with the objective of declaring the ULBs in the District ODF

The District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur vide Memo no. 153/MA/XV1/2014/01 dated 10.07.2017
(placed at CP-349) forwarding the request of the Chairman, Raiganj Municipality (placed at CP-
339 to 342) requested Director, SUDA to sanction and release fund for construction of 7894 nos.
Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) of Raiganj Municipality.

—Raigam B
Hence for construction of 7894 nos. IHHL of Mesti j Municipality total Rs.6,30,73,060 /- (Rs.
7990/- X 7894) may be released to the District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur as Central Share,
Matching State Share and Additional State Share as mentioned below:

Central Share: Rs. 3,15,76,000/-
Matching State Share: Rs. 1,05,25,333/-
Additional State Share: Rs. 2,09,71,727

Placed for kind approval. /@
R ’\ -
; ; j—.g,j /?/

(Sujay Mitra)
Poverty Monitoring Expert, CMU

l\fo}-w w(oaw m\j ]aw% b me.)
P/\A’EWM/\ fr NS AN o Lov—A fon C‘W"#/‘M%m

: MJWVVI > MUN(;]]MLH/
:@::———J( HHL A
Of\ o Z' Didfincct Meghiianh, vt Wonng b

ey b affpred | AT
May e C‘%’%}




------

Finance (#‘ﬁccr

Additional Dyrector
& Financial Advisor]

y0d

g

s
NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders at prepage

As approved by the Hon’ble MLI.C., U.D. & M.A. Department

at prepage, to release the fund for construction of IIHI. under
Swachh Bharat Mission (S:Bl\/l) to Uttar Dinajpur District, a transfcr
advice amounting to Rs.2,78,61,130/- (Rupees Two Crore Seventy
Eight Lakh Sixty One Thousand One Hundred Thirty) only has
been prepared favouring “District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur
District” and placed in herewith for signature of Finance ()I:ﬁccr,
SUDA and Additional Dircctor & Financial Adviser, SUDA plcasc
for onward transmission to Axis Bank [.td., Salt lLake, Scctor-II

Branch.

S heo bevr P, (i ol A

TR0 A pomeeiin 3 poos

Ptecnd koot fo- Lot
Peoerp

s
I
g-)“ n ,}X‘Or’"f Y)/

j,t‘ }—VJ‘GM{’(’ é#!'fﬂ?




A

- 49 -
NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub: Release of fund to District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur for construction of IHHL of
Kaliyaganj Municipality with the objective of declaring the ULBs in the District ODF

The District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur vide Memo no. 148/1/MA/XVI/2014/02 dated
28.06.2017 requested Director, SUDA (placed at CP-339 to 330) to sanction and release fund for
construction of 3487 nos. Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) of Kaliyaganj Municipality.

Hence for construction of 3487 nos. IHHL of Kaliyaganj Municipality total Rs.2,78,61,130 /- (Rs.

7990/- X 3487) may be released to the District Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur as Central Share,
Matching State Share and Additional State Share.

Placed for kind approval.

T s
g

; (Sujay Mitra)
Poverty Monitoring Expert, CMU
Additiona yéor, ILGUS
& Additiojfal State Mission Director, MNB (U)

%am @;v-e)\ W‘tj {a.k /\/L/QLM{_"( i“@ww
A Wi Adintfboshor Stha Dinag P
b comtbmechiom of THUL o bolngeg

momiccpilify o sk /Mn o

Q%"[%v/

“Dwd\\%"?/k 'Ma;z\ ke ConnitAdered.
Gix

< X
W
/

1k OV @U;z, Ry




NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders at prepage

As approved by the Hon’ble M.I.C., U.D. & M.A. Department

at prepage, to release the fund for construction of IHHL under
Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) to Paschim Midnapore District, an
account payee cheque bearing no.000082 dated 24.05.2017

amounting to Rs.24,75,38,190/- (Rupees Twenty Four Crore
Seventy Five Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety)
L only has been prepared from Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector-II
branch favouring “District Magistrate, Paschim Midnapore
District” and placed in the file for signature of Finance Officer,
\ s SUDA and Additional Director & Financial Adviser, SUDA please.

‘ Finance 4fﬁcer /-:,{d?/

|

|

Additional IV// A
& Finangial Advis
fogr”
> Q;‘X‘—\—J" A W
e §'>\({ ’12\{] 1
HHL §- B

) oop I ¢k %
pupvo

M S o et el
hoo bopp  prpprestd  ond  praced

i LRaeiip § 17 Fr0E g ki

S

B .
m-uﬁ e




NOTE SHEET

AT -

SUDA

Sub: Release of funds to District Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur for construction of IHHL with
the objective of declaring the ULBs in the District ODF

The District Municipal Development Officer, Paschim Mednipur vide Memo no. 50/MA/2017
dated 30.03.2017 requested the Director, SUDA (placed at CP-323) to sanction the fund
amounting to Rs. 24,75,38,190/- for construction of Individual Household Latrine (IHHL) in the
8 Municipalities of Paschim Medinipur District, as detailed below:

SI | Name of ULB Total no. of Total requirement of fund
No. Household having @Rs.7990/-
no access to (inRs.)
Latrine, required
IHHL
1 Midnapore 5455 43585450
2 Kharagpur 11206 89535940
3 Jhargram 2518 20118820
4 Ghatal 5160 41228400
5 Khirpai 1673 13367270
6 Kharar 391 3124090
7 Chandrakona 2503 19998970
8 Ramjibonpur 2075 16579250
TOTAL 30981 24,75,38,190

Now it is being proposed that the Central Share, Mandatory Matching State Share and the
Additional State Share — amounting to total Rs. 24,75,38,190/- for construction of 30981 nos
of Individual Household Latrine (IHHL) units in 8 Urban Local Bodies of Paschim Medinipur
District, as detailed in table below may be released to the District Administration, Paschim

Medinipur:
District Targeted No. | Central Share Matching Additional Total to be
of IHHL units (@ Rs.4000/) State Share State Share Released
“ 2 (@Rs. 1333/-) | (@ Rs. 2657/-)
Q? v N Paschim 30981 12,39,24,000 | 4,13,08,000 8,23)06,190 | 24,75,38,190

MMedinipur
2

& ’A}VJ/PIaced for kind approval.

o

(Sujay Mitra)
Poverty Monitoring Expert, CMU

%



0 Lté’f"'

NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders at NSP-44 and prepage
As approved by the Hon’ble M.I.C., U.D. & M.A. Department

at prepage, to release the fund in respect of Swachh Bharat Mission
(SBM), a transfer advice amounting to Rs.58,13,42,812/- (Rupees
Fifty Eight Crore Thirteen Lakh Forty Two Thousand Eight Hundred
Twelve) only is prepared in favour of “Additional Executive Officer,
Bardhaman Zilla Parishad” and placed herewith for signature of
Finance Officer, SUDA and Additional Director & F.A., SUDA
please for onward transmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector-

II branch for electronic transfer of fund.
Financ7/()fﬁcer .

AY
b 5 5 =5
g
p- / W@ Wy P %

ofc ave [
SV

'*7\7\7\

puncoerind ve8 5 B FIC Mdﬁ'
5 A pigeir Pl T

S W oy




- e

NOTE SHEET

Placed for kind approval for release of Rs. 581342812/- more fund to the District Magistrate,
Burdwan for construction of Latrine under Mission Nirmal Bangla (Urban).

(Sujay Mitra)
Poverty Monitoring Expert, CMU

Pnapiseh o0 plessc oA odoovt foed

in Comma of Didbuich wogblint Aodbren

8[ Spult
_-’/'% Mfu( be C@mwﬁa :

«Jﬂwgf% ’j&

U

1)3/) Y




44 -
NOTE SHEET

SUDA

Sub: Release of further fund to District Magistrate, Burdwan for construction of Latrines
under Mission Nirmal Bangla (Urban)

The Additional District Magistrate (MA), Burdwan vide Memo No. 112/MA/1-41/17 dated
22.02.2017 (placed at CP-315) requested the Director, SUDA for release of Rs. 581342812/-
further fund for construction of Latrines in the ULBs with the objective to declare them as ODF.
The detailed break up of request of fund is placed below:

SI No Particulars Amount
(inRs.)
1 For 81945 units sanctioned by SUDA, total amount as share of 436192550/-
Gol & GOWB is Rs. 7990/- X 81945 = Rs. 654740550/- out of this
SUDA vide memo no SUDA-22/2015/1206(2) dated 05.08.2016
released Rs. 218548000/- to the DM, Burdwan [May kindly see
NSP-26 and CP-199]. Rest of the amount i.e. Rs. 436192550/-
2 Additional requirement of. IHHL for Asansol Municipal 45558980/-
Corporation i.e. 52703 — 47001 = 5702 units X Rs. 7990/-
3 Additional requirement of IHHL for Memari Municipality i.e. 6479890/-
1770 —959 = 811 units X Rs. 7990/-
4 Additional requirement of IHHL for Durgapur Municipal 81138450/-
Corporation i.e. 28843 — 18688 = 10155 units X Rs. 7990/-
5 Additional requirement of IHHL for Guskara Municipality i.e. 10474890/-
3274 - 1963 = 1311 units X Rs. 7990/-
6 Requirement of 04 nos Community Toilets for Kalna 1498052/-
Municipality
TOTAL 581342812/

In this connection, NSP-26 may kindly be recalled. Earlier vide memo no SUDA-22/2015/1206(2)
dated 05.08.2016 [placed at CP-199] SUDA had released total Rs. 218548000/ to the District
Magistrate, Burdwan as.50% of Gol Share (Rs. 163890000/-) and 50% of Mandatory Matching
State Share (Rs. 54658000/-) against 81945 IHHL Unit construction. No Additional State Share
was released.

Now, total Rs. 581342812/- may be released to the District Magistrate, Burdwan as detailed in
table below:

. (in Crore)

sl
No

Particulars

Gol Share

Mandatory
Matching
State Share

Additional
State Share

Total

50% Gol Share, 50% Matching State
Share and 100% Additional State
Share of 81945 Units of IHHL

163850000

54658000

217644550

436192550

Additional 5702 Units IHHL for
Asansol Municipal Corporation. Per
unit Government share is Rs.
7990/- (Gol Sahre- Rs. 4000/-,
Matching State Share - Rs. 1333/-
and Additional State Share - Rs.
2657/-)

22808000

7602667

15148313

45558980

Additional 811 Units IHHL for
_I\ﬂgmari Municipality. Per unit
Government sharé is Rs. 7990/-

3244000

1081333

2154557

6479890

Additional 10155 Units IHHL for
Durgapur Municipal Corporation.
Per unit Government share is Rs.
7990/-

40620000

13540000

26978450

81138450

Additional 1311 Units IHHL for
Guskara Municipality. Per unit
Government share is Rs. 7990/-

5244000

1748000

3482890

10474830

04 nos Community Toilets for Kalna
Municipality. Where 40% is Gol
Share, 1/3rd of Gol share is
Matching  State . Share and
remaining is Additional State Share.

599221

199740

699091

1498052

TOTAL

236405221

78829740

266107851

581342812




.Financeﬁfﬁ r

Additional Difector
_i Financial Advisor

B

& M:LO:T;SH;SM F‘wami
ot %[%
\Q\?' M -

L 4

As per notes and orders at prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the fund in favour of Cooch
Behar District in connection with IEC under SBM, a Transfer Advice
amounting to Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh) only is
prepared and placed herewith for signature of Finance Officer,
SUDA and Additional Director & F.A., SUDA please for onward
transmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sec-II branch for

electronic transfer of fund.

- A
%’*4 ' gﬁ'éﬁ:ﬂ;f

- Spned - B
e | EMM‘}/ g

tEC (567

50 fowr oo rerndu I 4
oad puoCOd horp v j&r 29 neturts 4 #

FA, Jvoa f({’ﬁ(’ |

P e:?}r...a
t.02- %47 =

: 11\”(19/

hon bper? PP
oy !

-




N . s ik v

e e R R s e

47 - \
NOTE SHEET
SUDA

Sub: Release of funds to District Magistrate, Cooch Behar for intensive IEC activities in 6 ULBs
of Cooch Behar District from the end of District Administration

The District Magistrate, Cooch Behar vide memo no. G/231/XXIV-107/2016 dated 24.01.2017
(placed at CP-306) informed that Mission Nirmal Bangla Abhiyan is in full swing in the District of
Cooch Behar and requested for sanction and placement of Rs. 25 Lakh for performing intensive
Information, Education & Communication (IEC) campaign in the 6 ULBs of the District for
generation of awareness and sensitization among the people to achieve the target of ODF.

; Now it is being proposed that the Central Share and Matching State Share amounting to total
| Rs. 25 Lakh for performing the IEC activities in the 6 Municipalities — Coochbehar, Dinhata,
| Haldibari, Mathabhanga, Mekhliganj and Tufanganj, as detailed in table below may be released
to the District Administration of Cooch Behar: ; :

District Central Matching Total to be
Share State Share Released
(75%) (25%)
(in Rs. Lakh) (in Rs. Lakh) (in Rs. Lakh)
Cooch Behar 18.75 6.25 25.00

Placed for kind approval.

(Sujay Mitra)
Poverty Monitoring Expert, CMU

Additional Djréctor, ILGUS
al State Mission Director, MNB (U

B Lok Atoihoch ot Wlla/,_
@@/'ﬂ& W N @WW\—"@ s m@g
5 Pt 7N ﬁ‘/\‘ léc’ h,
\@ y O Rdbanch Adaini/ A
N |

Lot




Finance ffficer

NOTE SHEET

As per notes and orders at NSP-39 and prepage

e

i As approved at prepage, to release the fund in favour of Cooch

ehar District in connection with ITHHL under SBM, a Transfer
Advice amounting to Rs.4,94,30,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Ninety
Hour Lakh Thirty Thousand) only is prepared and placed herewith for
iignature of Finance Officer, SUDA and Additional Director & F.A.,
JUDA please for onward transmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake

0

§ec-II branch for electronic transfer of fund.

e i . orometen . DD e f
tﬁ)(’7'7ﬁ0ﬂd eod d’f‘*{'f’a' hor? W2 +h £ j

_ , penp.
At prpeter end [ ra e




" up

4o - &
NOTE SHEET '),
Nohor prapege vy tieddy

bﬂ«wJ ;

T il 0 e L B pipag
= lag Neeano b Gan @@M o DAAPAL ot
MMM/M?’V\/ coockbelon om ale of

THHL caw/t//%/w\cj\m )
%Q[ ho}j«

% .
; Cﬁ\/ﬂ/bqfé ?O:,?V\Qti}(ﬂﬂa’ MMM 1£w

vef :
_W ’“—ﬂ W do  (pochdobisy Prof
W\/}I /L—r)\}l/ua, ¢ aﬁayoﬁ_

. _/)46"9"“ K
C A \{ll{f“";
0% %,\,1 '~





